
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Royal Wootton Bassett Library, Borough Fields, Royal Wootton Bassett, 

SN4 7AX

Date: Wednesday 18 May 2016

Time: 6.00 pm (Area Board business to commence at 7:00pm)

Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 
Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett.

The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the

opportunity so to do.
If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 

please contact the Democratic Services Officer.

The formal Area Board meeting will be preceded by an informal Volunteer Fair and 
networking session from

6.00pm – 7.00pm to which you are cordially invited.
Please drop in for as long as you wish.

We aim to be finished by 8.00pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to:
Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
or Alexa Smith (Community Engagement Manager –

Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area) on 01249 706610 or
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk.

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk.

Press enquiries to communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115.
______________________________________________________________________

Wiltshire Councillors

Allison Bucknell (Chairman) Lyneham
Bob Jones Cricklade & Latton
Chris Hurst Royal Wootton Bassett South
Mollie Groom Royal Wootton Bassett East
Jacqui Lay Purton
Mary Champion Royal Wootton Bassett North



Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the
[...]
 the team any questions. 

                   Area Board Business
                 Items to be considered

2  Appointments 7:00pm

Election of the Chairman
To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.

Election of the Vice Chairman
To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.



Page 4

3  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

4  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups. 

To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups 
for the forthcoming year:

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G)

 C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre)

 Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group

 Neighbourhood Planning Forum

 Local Youth Network (LYN)

 Caring for Dementia

  Health & Wellbeing Board

5  Apologies for Absence 

6  Minutes (Pages 1 - 16)

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 
Wednesday 23 March 2016 and 21 April 2016.

 To note the Commissioning Agreement for Health and 
Wellbeing Champion as agreed at the Area Board 21 April 
2016.

7  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

8  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 17 - 30)

News and information on what’s going on in your local community 
and across the county:

 Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy 2016-2020

 Help Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade win the Road to 
Rio



Page 5

 Meet the Funder event – 22 June 2016

 Groundwork and Tesco “Bags of Help” funding

 Adult Care Charging Policy Consultation

 Funding for Public Toilets

9  Strengthening our Communities (Pages 31 - 48)

Wiltshire Citizens Advice 

A short presentation from Sarah Cardy.
Wiltshire Citizens Advice, a local independent charity committed to 
helping people find a way forward and overcome the problems 
they face. 

Introducing Ellen Blacker our Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 
Health & Wellbeing Champion.

Working with our Young People to Provide Positive Leisure 
Activities

Update and youth grant funding applications from Pete Smith –
Community Youth Officer, Wiltshire Council.

 Cantanti Choir youth grant application requesting £1,300.

Supporting Community Projects and Facilities

Grant funding and financial statement – Alexa Smith - Community
Engagement Manager, Wiltshire Council.

Grants

 Purton Community Café requesting £5,000 for Equipping 
Pips kitchen and wheelchair accessible toilet.

 Royal Wootton Bassett Tennis Club requesting £940 for 
Royal Wootton Bassett Tennis Club Ball Machine.

Councillor Led Initiatives

 Wiltshire Police requesting £605.07 to fund equipment for 
the Police to enable them to be highly visible within our 



Page 6

community areas. This would be in the way of one pedal 
cycle for Police to use, for patrolling the Cricklade area.

 Royal Wootton Bassett Hounds Running Club requesting 
£760 for Beginners running sessions.

Area Board Review of 2015/16

A written update from Alexa Smith – Community Engagement 
Manager, Wiltshire Council.

10  Spotlight on Parishes and Partners (Pages 49 - 58)

To raise any points requiring feedback from the area board.

11  Task Group Reports and Decisions 

To consider reports from the following task groups and make any 
necessary decisions:

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G)

 Neighbourhood Planning Working Group (NEW-V)

12  Wrap Up 8:30pm



Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Cricklade Town Hall, High St, Cricklade SN6 6AE

Date: 23 March 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mollie Groom (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay

Wiltshire Council Officers
Alexa Smith – Community Engagement Manager
Pete Smith – Community Youth Officer
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors
Broad Town Parish Council – Veronica Stubbings
Cricklade Town Council – Mark Clarke, John Coole & Ruth Szybiak
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Deborah Bourne

           Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – John Webb, Richard Selby-Boothroyd & 
Ron Glover

           Marston Meysey Parish Council – Andy Payne & Derek Richards
           Purton Parish Council – Geoff Greenaway

Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby

Partners
Wiltshire Police – PC Dave Canavan & PCSO Nicola Allen
Dorset  and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mick Stead
Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival – John Davies

Total in attendance: 60

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Page 2



Page 3 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Johnathan Bourne – Royal Wootton 
Bassett Town Council and Andrew Harris – Lydiard Millicent Parish Council.

3  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 January 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Bob Jones - Community Area grant. Dance Common Management Group – 
Cricklade Bloomers Community Garden.

Cllr Bob Jones - Community Area grant. Cricklade Open Door – Cricklade Open 
Door Lunch Provision.

5  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-2020.

 Health and Wellbeing Groups.

6  Spotlight on Parishes and Partners

Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes:

 Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted.

 NHS Wiltshire - the written report was noted.

Page 3



Page 4 of 8

 Healthwatch Wiltshire - the written report was noted.

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted.

 Purton Parish Council – the written report was noted.

 Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – the written report was noted.

 Royal Wootton Bassett Sports Association- the written report was noted.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

7  Strengthening our Communities

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

Mick Stead - Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service gave a presentation 
on the progress towards their Combination and an update on the future role of 
the Service in working with partners to address the vulnerable in terms of safety, 
health and wellbeing.

A film was shown which outlined the combination of the new Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service.

Points made included:

 That both Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Services faced 
significant funding pressures.

 That both services were not currently well funded.

 That by combining services, Dorset and Wiltshire would save around 
£6.5m.

Questions raised from the floor included:

Would the new combined service re-introduce the co-responders scheme?
a.Yes, discussions were already underway with the Ambulance Service, with a 
view to looking at co-responding in the more rural areas.

Will you continue to recruit retained firefighters?
a.Yes, retained firefighters would continue to be recruited.

Would crews be expected to cover larger areas?
a.No, crew models would remain in place, at least in the short term. 

The Chairman thanked Mick Stead for his presentation.

Page 4



Page 5 of 8

Men’s Shed Association

Brian Cooke - Chair of Andover Men’s Shed gave a presentation that  
highlighted a community project which looks to help combat social isolation in 
our older male population etc and would help meet some of the objectives that 
came out of the older persons workshops.

Points made included:

 Originally an Australian idea.

 Over 400 sheds established in four years.

 Around 20% of shed members are disabled.

 Sheds range from 6-180 per group.

 Each shed has its own constitution.

 Around 90% of equipment used in sheds has been donated.

 That local sheds if set up could approach the Area Board for funding.

The Chairman thanked Brian Cooke for his presentation.

Working with our Young People to Provide Positive Leisure Activities

Youth grant funding applications from Pete Smith – Community Youth Officer, 
Wiltshire Council.

Decision
Be a Bassett Star requesting £260 – application deferred.

Decision
Rural North – proposed youth activities and projects for procurement 
awarded £11,244

Decision
RWBAF November Concert Project awarded £900

Decision
Lyneham Power Lifting and Weightlifting Club awarded £2,295

Decision
Summer Sports Programme -2016 awarded £1,340 + VAT

Page 5



Page 6 of 8

Decision
Royal Wootton Bassett Skate Project requesting £2,956.25 – application 
deferred.

Decision
Swindon Storm North Wiltshire League Expansion awarded £2,800

Note

That the youth grants were agreed subject to sufficient staffing levels.

Supporting Community Projects and Facilities

Grant funding – Alexa Smith - Community
Engagement Manager, Wiltshire Council.

Decision
Cricklade Bloomers awarded £5,000 for Cricklade Bloomers Community 
Garden Project.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
The parish of Marston Meysey awarded £1,000 for Marston Meysey Save a 
Life Project.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Cricklade Open Door awarded £1,000 for Cricklade Open Door lunch 
provision.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Oak & Furrows Wildlife Rescue Centre awarded £804.94 for Oak and 
Furrows Wildlife Rescue Events Marquee.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Royal Wootton Bassett Scouts awarded £2,000 for Camping Project.
Reason

Page 6



Page 7 of 8

This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Wootton Bassett Netball Club awarded £944.90 for Netball kit for new 
WBNC juniors team.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Royal Wootton Bassett Town FC awarded £700 for Wiltshire County 
Football Pitch Improvement Programme.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Old Court Community Preschool awarded £1,000 for Old Court Community 
Preschool outdoor storage and toys.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Wootton Bassett Bowls Club awarded £675 for Wootton Basset Bowls 
Club new signage.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Busby Bees Baby & Toddler Group. awarded £1,000 for toddler group 
storage and equipment.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
Thames Pre-School awarded £1,435 for Thames Pre-School sensory 
garden.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Wiltshire Police requesting £1,401.43 to fund 3 x pedal cycles for Police to 
use. One for the Town Centre, one for Rural Bassett and one for Cricklade 
and Purton – As there were no police present for this item, it was deferred 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8

until the 18 May Area Board, giving the Police the opportunity to address 
the Area Board.

8  Task Group Reports and Decisions

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Bob Jones

 Currently looking at the top five priorities to take forward.

Neighbourhood Planning Working Group (NEW-V)

 That the group was still trying to find a way forward.

9  Wrap Up

Page 8



Page 1 of 2

MINUTES
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Manor House, Enterprise Centre, High St, Royal Wootton Bassett

Date: 21 April 2016

Start Time: 2.30 pm

Finish Time: 2.55 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mollie Groom (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice 
Chairman) 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Alexa Smith – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Also Present
Ellen Blacker

Page 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to a special single item meeting of the Royal 
Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board to appoint the Health & Wellbeing 
Champion.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Pete Smith – Community Youth 
Officer and Veronica Stubbings - Broad Town Parish Council.

3  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4  Appointment of Health and Wellbeing Champion

The Area Board members were sent the proposed Commissioning Agreement 
for Health and Wellbeing Champion as part of their agenda pack. This document 
was discussed by the Area Board members and the final agreed version is 
attached to these minutes.

The process of signing the contract and any invoices needs to be clarified. This 
will be included as a report to the May 18 Area Board.

Decision

 That Ellen Blacker is appointed as the Health and Wellbeing 
Champion for the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade community 
area to commence 1 May 2016 and terminate 31 March 20
[...]
Amount 

Applied For
Amount 
Received 

               

               

If you are expecting to receive any 
other funding for your project, please 
give details  

               
Please give the name of the 
organisation and bank account name 
(but not the number) your grant will 
be paid in to. (N.B. We cannot pay 
money into an individual’s bank account)

     

     

4. Declaration – I confirm that…

Page 46



3

 The information on this form is correct and that any grant received will be spent on the activities 
     specified

 Any  form of licence, insurance or other approval for this project will be in place before the start of the 
project outlined in this application
Name: Andrew Jack

Position in organisation:  

Date: 06/05/2016

Please return your completed application to the appropriate Area Board Locality Team   (see section 3)

Page 47

file:///C:/Users/alexa.smith/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Users/Jane.Vaughan/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Area%20Board%20Team%20Northern%20Hub/Community%20Area%20Grant%20Documents%20&%20Database/2012.13%20Grant%20Docs/Funding%20Pack%202012.13/Section%203%20Maps%20and%20Contacts.pdf




Report to Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board
Date of Meeting 18/05/2016
Title of Report Annual Review

Purpose of the report: An opportunity to update at the first Area Board of the new 
cycle on successes and priorities at a community level over the last 12 months.

Successes of 2015/16

 £57,648 committed in financial year 2015/16 to 30 projects in the Royal 
Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Community Area, with a total projects value of 
£290,832. 

 Representing a leverage of £4.90 for every £1 of funding invested through the 
Community Area Grant Scheme.

 £3,415 invested in youth projects through the Local Youth Network. 
 CATG investments helping to promote local road safety improvements.
 Nine Clean For The Queen litter picks organised as part of the Keep Britain 

Tidy campaign, mobilising over 250 volunteers across the community area. 
 New format for Area Board meetings introduced successfully with a focus on 

local networking before the business meeting itself.
 New Health and Wellbeing Champion appointed to continue to meet the 

needs of our most vulnerable residents.    
 Continued support for the Caring about Dementia group whose work has 

developed to include the Safe Places scheme in Royal Wootton Bassett.  
 Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Community Area Shed has been added to 

the UK Men’s Shed Association Map as a ‘shed in planning’.
 A range of events have been held to address local issues, opportunities and 

priorities, such as the events for older residents. 
 Enhanced sports provision in the north of the county for example with the first 

inclusive multi-sports day held at Royal Wootton Bassett Academy. 
 Strong partnership working with Wiltshire Police, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 

Service, Healthwatch Wiltshire and a wide range of community and voluntary 
groups.   

Priorities in 2015/16

The following priorities were set for the Area Board for 2015/16 based on Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) data. Please find a short update below and 
note a full update on progress is available on request.

 Address the provision and support for youth unemployment, apprenticeships 
and training and transport to access it – promotion of Wiltshire Council 
apprenticeship scheme and individual cases picked up by Community Youth 
Officer.  

 Better links between Community Safety and Health & Wellbeing (Mental 
Health) – Caring about Dementia group and Safe Places established in the 
community area. 

Page 49



 Develop a directory of groups, venues and activities and engage the whole 
community – progressed in partnership with Healthwatch Wiltshire and the 
Your Care, Your Support online directory. 

 Making the most of opportunities with the redevelopment of RAF Lyneham – 
ongoing. Lyneham set up a new Lyneham Business Buddies group. 

 Protecting green spaces, greenfield sites and rights of way from 
developments - Neighbourhood planning NEW-V group established.  

 To encourage greater access to GPs, more doctors serving the area 
particularly Lyneham and villages – close working with GP cluster group 
across the community area. 

 Ensuring new development and infrastructure promotes health and wellbeing 
and includes good public transport links and green space - working with 
developer and the parish council at large new developments such as 
Ridgeway Farm, Purton.

 Resist further development which will impact on the M4 junction and prevent 
coalescence – NEW-V as above. 

 More people working on self help projects in the communities to create 
cohesion. All Area Board capital grant funding available this financial year has 
been invested in local projects and activities.  

Moving Forwards in the Community Area

An update on JSNA data is now due. The 2015/16 priorities set will continue to be 
worked on in the meantime. In addition the Area Board will:

 Enhance the provision of activities for young people in the community area, 
including the development of opportunities for young people to learn music.

 Bring new Wiltshire Council sports activities to the north of the county, such 
as Purton Fun in the Sun.

 Involve local young people more closely in the Area Board process, starting 
with a youth themed meeting in July. 

 Establish a Health and Wellbeing Group working alongside the Health and 
Wellbeing Champion to provide a community led local forum to facilitate the 
coordination of joined up services for older people, vulnerable people and 
their carers.

 Enhance the local volunteering capacity, encouraging volunteers and 
matching them to local opportunities.  

 Work with the Caring about Dementia group to increase numbers of Dementia 
Friends and Champions.

 Have Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Area accredited with 
the Dementia Action Alliance. 

 Develop the community hub model in Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade, 
working in partnership with the libraries to enhance the services they can offer 
the community. 

 Support the start-up of a Men’s Shed in the community area and similar local 
projects and initiatives.    

 Encourage involvement in Wiltshire’s Big Pledge Road to Rio campaign - 
making a difference to health and wellbeing by people signing up to one of 
this year’s sporting challenges, either as an individual or as a team.  

 Support The Queen’s 90th birthday celebrations. 

Page 50



Wiltshire Police 1

1. Neighbourhood Policing Team 

Sgt: 
Sgt Donna WEST

Royal Wootton Bassett Town
Beat Manager – PC Georgina ROMANI
PCSO Jim WALE
PCSO Andrea HECTOR

 

Royal Wootton Bassett Rural
  Beat Manager – Pc Stewart HULMES
  PCSO Andy SINGFIELD

Cricklade, Purton and surrounding 
villages
 Beat Manager- PC Dave CANAVAN
 PCSO Joseph TEDDER
 PCSO Nicola ALLEN

2. NPTs - Current Priorities & Consultation Opportunities:

Up-to-date details about Neighbourhood Policing Teams including team membership, 
current priorities and forthcoming community consultation events can be found on the 
Wiltshire Police Website.  Consultation information and further updates of work in our area 
can be found on our Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade facebook page.

 Visit the new and improved website at: www.wiltshire.police.uk  

3. Operations and Other Local Issues:

Royal Wootton Bassett

High Street, drug driving and possession of ketamine investigation ongoing.
Suspect on bail for possession with intent to supply cannabis and possession of 
ketamine. Both from proactive work on area.

Court result for suspect in possession with intent to supply cannabis including dealing to 
children. He got a 26 weeks sentence suspended for 24 months, electronic tag and 
large fines. 

Cricklade

Bath Rd, Fullers Ave and Leisure centre, reports of anti social behaviour, increased 
patrols during relevant times,
[...]
guarding implications  

8. Date of Next Meeting: 1st September 2016 

P
age 77




	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	21.04.16 Draft minutes
	Commissioning HWC FINAL

	8 Wiltshire - The Wider Picture
	Road to Rio Flyer
	05. 'Meet the Funder' Event
	05. Groundwork and Tesco 'Bags of Help'
	05. Adult Care Charging Policy
	Funding for Public Toilets

	9 Strengthening our Communities
	areaboard_grant_papers_report V1
	Area Board Grant for Cricklade Pedal Cycle 14 04 2016
	Councillor led Initiative Hounds v2
	CEM Report - Annual Review v2

	10 Spotlight on Parishes and Partners
	CCG- April
	Healthwatch May
	Cricklade and Wootton Bassett children’s centres - update
	RWB TC update
	Cricklade Town Council update
	RWBSA update

	11 Task Group Reports and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Royal Wootton Bassett Library, Borough Fields, Royal Wootton 

Bassett, SN4 7AX

Date: 18 May 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.10 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Mary Champion, 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Alexa Smith – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors
Cricklade Town Council – Mark Clarke

           Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – John Webb, 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Sue Doyle
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby

Partners
Dorset  and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jason Underwood
Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival – John Davies

Total in attendance: 50

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agend
a Item 
No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Appointments

Cllr Allison Bucknell was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year.

Cllr Jacqui Lay was elected Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present.

3  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups.

To note the appointments to outside bodies and working groups for the 
forthcoming year:

Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – all Area Board members.

C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre) – Cllr Bob Jones.

Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group – Cllr Bob Jones.

Neighbourhood Planning Forum – Cllr Mollie Groom.

Royal Wootton Bassett Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Mary Champion & Cllr 
Allison Bucknell.

Cricklade & Purton Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Jacqui Lay

Caring for Dementia – Cllr Mary Champion & Cllr Allison Bucknell.

Health & Wellbeing Board – all Area Board members.

4  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Chris Hurst – Wiltshire Council, 
Veronica Stubbings – Broad Town PC and Paul Harrison – Royal Wootton 
Bassett Sports Association.



Page 3 of 8

5  Minutes

Decision

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 23 
March 2016 and 21 April 2016.
It was noted that Cllr Jacqui Lay was the Vice Chairman and not Cllr 
Mollie Groom.

 To note the Commissioning Agreement for Health and Wellbeing 
Champion as agreed at the Area Board 21 April 2016.

6  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

7  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy 2016-2020

 Help Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade win the Road to Rio

 Meet the Funder event – 22 June 2016

 Groundwork and Tesco “Bags of Help” funding

 Adult Care Charging Policy Consultation

 Funding for Public Toilets

 Network Rail – Broad Town bridge update

8  Strengthening our Communities

Wiltshire Citizens Advice

Wiltshire Citizens Advice
Sarah Cardy - Chief Executive Officer, Wiltshire Citizens Advice gave a 
presentation which highlighted the work of Wiltshire Citizens Advice, a local 
independent charity committed to helping people find a way forward and 
overcome the problems they face.



Page 4 of 8

Points made included:

 In 2013 the Citizens Advice guide website was visited by one third of 
United Kingdom's online population.

 Citizens Advice's own research shows that four in ten of the British 
population contact Citizens Advice at some point during their lives.

 In 2014 Citizens Advice celebrated its 75th anniversary and in 2015 the 
charity was named Charity of the Year at the 2015 Charity Awards.

 Citizens Advice have over 19 locations in Wiltshire where advice can be 
sought and help given.

 That Wiltshire Citizen’s Advice is changing the way it provides its service 
to meet the revised funding structure, and many more transactions will be 
via the much improved website.

The Chairman thanked Sarah Cardy for her presentation.

Ellen Blacker was introduced as the new Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 
Health & Wellbeing Champion.

Ellen’s role would include supporting people to live independent, happy, healthy 
and fulfilling lives by offering information on a variety of topics.
Working to improve outcomes for people by representing their needs at decision 
making level.

Ellen has previously provided help to our more rural communities. Her new role 
will include towns and will not just be for older people.

Working with our Young People to Provide Positive Leisure Activities
Youth grant funding applications 

Decision
Cantanti Choir youth grant application awarded £1,300.

Supporting Community Projects and Facilities

Grant funding and financial statement – Alexa Smith – Community Engagement 
Manager, Wiltshire Council.

Grants



Page 5 of 8

Decision
Purton Community Café awarded £5,000 for Equipping PIPS kitchen and 
wheelchair accessible toilet.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Decision
 Royal Wootton Bassett Tennis Club awarded £940 for Royal Wootton 
Bassett Tennis Club Ball Machine.
Reason
This application meets the grants criteria and has been classified as a 
capital project.

Councillor Led Initiatives

Wiltshire Police requesting £605.07 to fund equipment for the Police to 
enable them to be highly visible within our community areas. This would 
be in the way of one pedal cycle for Police to use, for patrolling the 
Cricklade area. Note: this application was withdrawn by Wiltshire Police.

Decision
Royal Wootton Bassett Hounds Running Club awarded £760 for Beginners 
running sessions.

Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board Budget

 Discretionary Capital £51,880
 Roll forward Capital £0
 CATG Funding Capital £14,200
 CATG Roll Forward Capital £33,640
 Health and wellbeing Revenue £6,700
 Older Peoples' Champion Revenue £1,000
 Public Toilets £1,000
 Youth Review Revenue £24,340
 LHF roll forward Revenue £57,430

Total Area Board budget - £190,190

Area Board Review of 2015/16
Alexa Smith – Community Engagement Manager updated the Area Board on the 
successes and priorities at a community level over the last 12 months.
Points made included:



Page 6 of 8

Successes of 2015/16

 £57,648 committed in financial year 2015/16 to 30 projects in the Royal 
Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Community Area, with a total projects value 
of £290,832. 

 Representing a leverage of £4.90 for every £1 of funding invested 
through the Community Area Grant Scheme.

 £3,415 invested in youth projects through the Local Youth Network. 

 CATG investments helping to promote local road safety improvements.

 New Health and Wellbeing Champion appointed to continue to meet the 
needs of our most vulnerable residents. 

   
 Continued support for the Caring about Dementia group whose work has 

developed to include the Safe Places scheme in Royal Wootton Bassett.  

 Strong partnership working with Wiltshire Police, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 
Service, Healthwatch Wiltshire and a wide range of community and 
voluntary groups.   

Moving Forwards in the Community Area

An update on Joint Strategic Assessment data was now due. The 2015/16 
priorities set would continue to be worked on in the meantime. In addition the 
Area Board would:

 Enhance the provision of activities for young people in the community 
area, including the development of opportunities for young people to learn 
music.

 Bring new Wiltshire Council sports activities to the north of the county, 
such as Purton Fun in the Sun.

 Involve local young people more closely in the Area Board process, 
starting with a youth themed meeting in July. 

 Establish a Health and Wellbeing Group working alongside the Health 
and Wellbeing Champion to provide a community led local forum to 
facilitate the coordination of joined up services for older people, 
vulnerable people and their carers.

 Enhance the local volunteering capacity, encouraging volunteers and 
matching them to local opportunities. 



Page 7 of 8

 
 Work with the Caring about Dementia group to increase numbers of 

Dementia Friends and Champions.

 Have Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Community Area accredited 
with the Dementia Action Alliance. 

 Develop the community hub model in Royal Wootton Bassett and 
Cricklade, working in partnership with the libraries to enhance the 
services they can offer the community. 

 Support the start-up of a Men’s Shed in the community area and similar 
local projects and initiatives.  

  
 Encourage involvement in Wiltshire’s Big Pledge Road to Rio campaign - 

making a difference to health and wellbeing by people signing up to one 
of this year’s sporting challenges, either as an individual or as a team.  

 Support The Queen’s 90th birthday celebrations. 

9  Spotlight on Parishes and Partners

Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes:

Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted.

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – District Commander Jason 
Underwood

 That the Royal Wootton Bassett Fire Station was being re-roofed.

 That Cricklade Fire Station required more firefighters.

NHS Wiltshire - the written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire - the written report was noted.

Cricklade and Royal Wootton Bassett Children’s Centres – the written report 
was noted.

Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted.



Page 8 of 8

Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted.

Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – the written report was noted.

Royal Wootton Bassett Sports Association- the written report was noted.

Cricklade Memorial Hall – Sheila Dunn

 A big thanks to the Area Board for the grant funding which helped to 
repair the leaking roof.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates.

10  Task Group Reports and Decisions

Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Bob Jones

 The Area Board was asked to note the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 14 April 2016.

 That three Metro Counts were agreed by the Area at a cost of £4,500. 
(Issues: 4019, 4473 and 4474)

 Currently had five priority projects to take forward.

 That the CAT-G has a budget of approx £15,000.

 Next meeting 1 September 2016.

Neighbourhood Planning Working Group (NEW-V) – Cllr Allison Bucknell

 That the group was gradually making progress.

11  Wrap Up


